

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 08-1094, Version: 1

Human Resources Department recommending adoption of Resolution **203-2008** amending the Salary Schedule establishing the salary range, classification specification and designating the bargaining unit for the position of Deputy Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: General Fund and State and Federal revenue.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$10,500
Funding		
Budgeted	\$10,500	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$10,500	
Change To Net County Cost		\$

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: N/A. The Proposed FY 2008-09 Budget included an add/delete consisting of the addition of two Deputy Agricultural Commissioners, Sealer of Weights and Measures and the deletion of two Ag Biologist/Standards Inspectors. This add/delete results in an approximate increase of \$10,500 in salaries and benefits. This increase in cost is being offset with savings of approximately \$165,000 from the deletion of the Assistant Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures. These changes will result in long term sustainable savings within the department and add increased supervisory capacity . These savings were included in the FY 2008-09 proposed budget.

Background: Supervisory oversight has previously been provided by an Assistant Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures. The allocation of Assistant Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures has been deleted from the Agricultural Department's position allocation. The position of Deputy Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures is designed to provide first level supervisory oversight within the Agricultural Department.

Reason for Recommendation: With the deletion of the Assistant Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures, additional supervisory oversight is needed within the Agricultural Department. The classification of Deputy Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures will provided that supervisory oversight.

File #: 08-1094, Version: 1

Action to be taken following Board approval: Human Resources will ensure that the approved class specification is added to the County's website and will amend the Salary Schedule.

Contact: Chris Little, x6553

Concurrences: Local #1, William Stephans, Agricultural Commissioner, Sealer of Weights and Measures.